Change of sur-yey in town an powered to alter and change the survey of the town of Fillmore. Fillmore county, so as to correspond with the revised plot of said town.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, August 5, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER CLV.

An Act to incorporate the towns of Holmes City and Grove Lake.

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the town of Holmes City.
2. Boundaries of Grove Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Boundaries of the town

Section 1. That so much land in the county of Douglas as has been surveyed and laid out by the North-Western Pioneer Land Company as the town of Holmes City, be and the same is hereby created a town corporate by the name of Holmes City, with all the powers, privileges, and responsi-

bilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

Boundaries of the town

That so much land on the Red River Trail as has been surveyed and laid out by the North Western Pioneer Land Company as the town of Grove Lake, be and the same is hereby created a town corporate and politic by the name of Grove Lake, with all the powers, privileges and responsibilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

GEORĜE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, President of the Senate.

APPROVED—June twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE. Governor ad interim.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, } June 24, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Basen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER OLVI.

## An Act to incorporate the town of Marmata.

7

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the town.
2. Corporate authorities—election every two years.
3. First election of town officers.

Appointment of first town officers.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Szorion 1. That so much land in the county of Lake, and State of Minnesota, as has been surveyed, platted and re-Boundaries corded in the office of the Register of Deeds for said county, under the name of "Marmata," be, and the same is hereby created a town corporate, by the name of Marmata, with all the powers, privileges, and responsibilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

SEC. 2. That the corporate authorities of said town shall be a President and Common Council, which shall be known Corporate auas the President and Common Council of Marmata; that for thorities—electhe good order and government of said town, it shall be law-years ful, and there shall be elected every two years, a President, Secretary, and three Trustees, who shall constitute the Town Council of said town, any three of whom shall constitute a

quorum for the transaction of business. SEC. 3. That the first election of officers named in the foregoing section, shall be held on the first Monday of Octo-First election ber, A. D. 1358, or as soon thereafter as convenient; notices of town officers of such election to be posted in three public places in said town, at least fifteen days before said election.

SEC. 4. Until the first election of officers the following shall be the officers of said town, viz: for President, Robert